Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Regional Offices (LBC) Limited 00872489

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Division

Companies Court 2565 of 2012
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and A P Bevendge S J Appell A C O'Keefe
address(es) of Zolfe Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolto Cooper
admuinistrator(s) 10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building

London London 26 Spring Gardens

ECAM 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester

M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress repert for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 21 September 2012 (b) 20 March 2013

Stigned
Joint Administrator
Dated IS. 4. 1D
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Suzie Friedrich
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 {0) 161 838 4500
wil} be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
p - WAV AINIED nuust
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

M 5 e

16.’04/2013 #214

AORAD ARDE S L e

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




z: ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the period

21 September 2012 to
20 March 2013

Regional Offices (LBC) Limited
In Administration

12 April 2013




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - 1n Administration

k Z0LFo COOPER

Contents

Statutory information ... ... 0 el .

Progress of the Admimstration . .. . ... . ... e . o eeaeen e
Assetsstill toberealised . .. . . ...l e e e e e e e
Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration ... oo .

Estimated outcome for creditors . . .

Ending the Admimistration .

Creditors’ nghts

0 =~ O U A W N =
W Wi A A W W NN

Next report.

Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 21 September 2012 to 20 March 2013
and a Cumulative Account for the perod 21 March 2012 to 20 March 2013. . . ... ..Appendix A

Time Analysis for the perod 21 September 2012 to 20 March 2013..... ... .. . . . AppendixB
Cumulative Time Analysis for the penod 21 March 2012 to 20 March 2013.. . . . . Appendix C

Additional informaticn 1n retation to the Jont Admimstrators' remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.. .. ...ccenes <. e e e e e e e e Appendix D

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Bulding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2013 Alt nghts reserved WWW.Z0 lfOCOOpeI’. com




Regronal Offices (LBC) Limited - in Adrmimistration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information

1.1 Atastair Beveridge was appointed Jont Admimstrator of Regronal Offices (LBC) Limited
(the Company) together with Simon Appell and Anne O’Keefe on 21 March 2012 by the
directors of the Company, c/o 3000 Hillswood Drive, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 ORS

12 The Admimistration 1s being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at
The Zerth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

13 The Administration 1s registered n the High Court of Justice, under reference number
2565 of 2012

14 The Company 15 part of a larger group of property compantes, which are owned by Regus Plc
{the Group)

15 The Company was tenant to two properties, Haywood House North, Dumfries Place, Cardiff,
CF10 3GA (Cardiff} and Park House, 111 Uxbridge Road, Ealing, London, W5 5LB (Ealing)
(together the Properties) The business traded under 1ts registered name

16 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 3000 Hillswood Drive,
Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 ORS to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB and 1ts registered number 1s 00972499

1.7 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Admmistrators.

2 Progress of the Administration

21 Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ Recewpts and Payments Account for the
perod 21 September 2012 to 20 March 2013, together with a Cumulative Account for the
period 21 March 2012 to 20 March 2013.

212 The analysis of receipts and payments for the penod excludes the following costs which
have been incurred but not yet paid All costs will be paid within the agreed period with
each supplier.

ost category 7| supptier . KEAR e . Amountnot yet paid £*
Legal fees SNR Denton UK LLP 3,170
Insurance costs Willis Limited 106
Total 3,276

23 This report should be read i conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators’ Report and
Statement of Proprosals (the Proposals) dated 30 April 2012 and the Progress Report
(the Previous Report) dated 19 October 2012

2.4 The Joint Admiminstrators are continuing to liaise with a third party n relation to the
assignment of the lease at the Ealing property. Since the Previous Report, an LPA Recewver
has been appointed over the property, which has resulted 1n a delay in the assignment.
There will be no realisations from this source, however the assignment will result in a
reduction in creditors’ claims The Joint Admimistrators anticipate that the negotiations will
be successfully concluded within the next six months

25 Since the last report, trade debtors of £2,195 have been collected and three balances
totalling £3,704, have been written off as 1rrecoverable

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
ADM5(H 2



Regional Offices {LBC) Lumted - in Admimstration

2.6

27

2.8

3.1

41

412

43

44

45

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

In addition, cash at bank of £398 and rates refunds totalling £5,549 have been realised and
bank interest of £77 has accrued on account

Regus Management UK Limited (RMUK) 1s continuing to collect the rent from the tenants of
the Ealing property, which 1s used to pay the landlord and cover vanous property costs,
before drawing a management fee. The rent collected 1s shown gross on the Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix A, together with the costs incurred 1n the running of the
property After all costs, the property 1s trading at a loss, which 1s bewng borne by RMUK  As
such, no funds will be remitted to the Admimstration from Ealing.

As the above matters were unlikely to be concluded 1n advance of the expiration of the
Admimstration on 20 March 2013, the Joint Admimistrators sought the consent of the
secured creditor to extend the Administration for a period of six months to

20 September 2013 Creditors were advised of the successful apphication on

5 November 2012.

Assets still to be realised

As detailed above, the Jont Admimstrators are continuing to seek an assignment of the
Ealing lease

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, Regus No. 1 SARL (SARL), the
secured creditor, approved that the basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Jont Adnuimistrators and therr staff on
matters arising in the Admimstration

The Jownt Admimstrators’ time costs for the pencd 21 September 2012 to 21 March 2013 are
£9,157 This represents 43 hours at an average rate of £212 per hour Attached at

Appendix B is a Time Analysis for the period which provides details of the costs incurred by
actmity and by staff grade

Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed 1n further detail below

« Admimstration and planming - time has been incurred implementing and monitering
the case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general
admmistrative work Case related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here

« Realisation of assets - floating charge - time recorded within this category includes
dealing with the collection of funds from the Group and Liaising with matters in relation
to the Properties

e Creditors - time has been incurred prepanng statutory reports and reporting to the
secured creditor

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can be downloaded from

Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal (http://www.zcinfoportal.com) - click on Crediters’ Guide
to Fees 1n the menu on the left side of the screen after logging in. If you would prefer this
to be sent to you n hard copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward
a copy to you

Attached at Appendix C is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 2t March 2012 to
20 March 2013, which provides details of the costs ncurred by activity and by staff grade
since the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment

Joint Adrmimistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - n Admimstration

Zc ZoLFO COOPER

46 To date, fees totalling £17,776 have been drawn on account, 1 addition to category 1
chshursements of £156 and category 2 disbursements of £28, consisting of photocopying,
charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying

47 information 1n relation to the Joint Admiristrators’ policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff
grade 15 provided at Appendix D

5 Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Regus No.1 S.A.R.L

51 The Company granted a floating charge to SARL on 24 March 2009 SARL 15 owed
approximately £3 5 million To date, £14,965 has been distnibuted and further funds are
expected to be available, however a sigmficant shortfall will be wcurred

Unsecured creditors

52 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Jont Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘prescribed part’

53 The Company granted a floating charge to SARL on 24 March 2009. Accordingly, the Joint
Admimstrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors

54 Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate the value of the Company’s
net floating charge property to be £164,223. Ansing from this, the value of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund 15 estimated to be £35,845, before costs

55 There will be nsufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

6 Ending the Administration

61 The Jomnt Adninistrators anticipate that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors
The Jomnt Admimstrators intend to submit an application to Court for consent to pay the
prescribed part dividend in the Admimstration, following which the Admimnistration will be
brought to a close

Dissolution of the Company

62 Should permission to distribute to the unsecured creditors in the Admimistration be granted,
the Joint Admimstrators will pay the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, then file notices at court
and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The Joint
Admimstrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and 1ts creditors.

Jownt Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 4




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - m Admimistration

ZQ Z0oLFo COOPER

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

63 If the Joint Adminmistrators are unable to gain permission to distribute funds to the
unsecured creditors 1n the Administration, they will file notices with the Registrar of
Compamies n order that the Admimstration will cease and the Company will automatically
move into CVL.

Discharge from liability

64 The Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from tiability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Admimstrators ceases
to have effect

7 Creditors’ rights

71 within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
wnting that the Joint Admimistrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-admmstration costs) which have been itermsed n this progress
report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within exght weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration is nappropriate, or that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Administrators as set out n this report are excessive

8 Next report
81 The Joint Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Administration, or earlier 1f the Admmstration has been

finalised

For and on behalf of
Regional Offices (LBC) Limited

Anne O'Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADMS501 5




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - 1n Admimistration

&=
Z‘m ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
21 September 2012 to 20 March 2013 and a

Cumulative Account for the period 21 March 2012

to 20 March 2013

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
23,500 Trade debtors 2,195 19,796
141,631  Cash at bank 398 141,973
11,372 Rates refund 5,549 16,921
Bank interest 77 128
Property income 210,486 414,316
20,945 Other debtors 5,775 20,945
224,480 614,079
Payments
Jont Admimistraters’ remuneration - 17,776
Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond - 80
Statutory advertising . - 76
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying - 28
Property costs
Rents 90,000 184,839
Management service charge 34,889 39,111
Insurance of assets 6,624 14,073
Tenants’ costs 18,228 31,793
Utibties 18,413 41,908
Other property costs 42,438 102,738
Bank charges 3 14
{210,595) (432,396)
Distnbutions
Floating chargeholder - 14,965
(14,965)
Balance of floating charge assets 13,885 166,718
Total balance 166,718
Represented by
Interest bearing account 160,133
VAT recenable 6,585
166,718

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADMS01 6



Regional Offices (LBC} Lirmted - n Administration

Time Analysis for the period 21 September 2012 to

20 March 2013

Employee grade {hours)

Appendix B

Z€ Z0OLFO COOPER

Partner/ Assoclatef Jumor analyst/ Average rate per
director Senlor assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 09 64 a7 28 108 3,553 50 329
Statutory dubies - 28 0 434 00 155
Case admmstraticn a5 34 i 797 50 204
Accounting and treasury 04 91 95 4,372 00 144
Internal documertation 09 09 135 00 150
Realisation of assets floating charge
Recovery of assets 01 11 10 11 522 50 238
Dealing with third party assets 10 10 150 00 150
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 13 79 92 1,581 50 172
Secured crediters 038 LR ] 296 00 370
Unsecured creditors - 21 1 315 00 150
Totals 14 77 an 30 4312 9,157 00 212
Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 7




Regional Offices (LBC) limited - n Admunistration

Zg ZOLFO COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period Appendix C
21 March 2012 to 20 March 2013

Employee grade (hours) £

Parther! Asscciatef  Junior analyst! Average rate per

director Semor associate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Planning 01 o1 15 00 150
Strategy and centrol 12 155 51 29 247 8,484 50 344
Statutory duties 20 72 35 17 3,555 00 280
Case adrrnistration 0s na 42 47 10z 2,601 50 255
Accounting and treasury 02 11 16 162 191 3,081 50 161
Internal documentation 131 13 18 38000 1
Investigations
Drectar conduct reports 05 01 40 46 924 50 201
Other myvestigations 05 05 75 00 150
Reallsation of assets floating charge
Asset realisation strategy 131 18 21 754 00 328
Asset [dentification and valuation 30 3o 215 00 305
Sate of assets 03 03 111 00 370
Recovery of assets 01 1 11 213 537 50 234
Dealing with third party assets 49 72 121 2,574 50 213
Creditors
nternal documentation 09 09 135 00 150
Reportmg to creditors 25 121 87 233 6,020 50 258
Secured creditors o8 02 10 326 00 1zé
Unsecured credstors 16 ig 54 1,162 G0 215
Tatals 24 258 M0 551 1241 31,654 50 255

Joing Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 8




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - in Admimstration

2§ Z0LFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

1.3

Policy

Detailed below 15 Zolfo Cooper’s pelicy 1n relation to
+» staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
e professional advisors; and

. disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimstrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the speafic requirements of the case

The case team wall usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Joint Admimistrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and thewr expenence level

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered 1f a large block of time 15
mcurred, eg report compilation and distnibution

The Joint Admimistrators have not utibised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Jont Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Joint Admimistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis.

Sidley Austin LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
SNR Denton UK LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willis Liimited (insurance) Risk based premium

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expertence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may nclude external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADMB01




Regional Offices (LBC) Limited - \n Administration

2g ZOLFO COOPER

storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators and their
staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows-

* Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notificattons and reports
to creditors and other copying

» Prninting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white pnnting and
15 pence per sheet for colour.

» Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 Apnil 2013
1s detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time s charged by
partners and case staff 1n units of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre
"1 Apnil 2013 1 Apnl 2013
Description £ Description £
Partner 1* 595 Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 540 Partner 2* 520
Director 470 Director 450
Associate director* 430 Semor associate 1* 410
Semor associate 390 Semor associate 2* 370
Associate 320 Associate 305
Analyst 280  Analyst” 280 '
Junior analyst 160 Jumor anatyst* 150
Serior treasury associate 230 Semor treasury associate 220
Treasury assoclate 155 Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 95
Support 84 Support 80

*Key
Pariner 1 - partners with three or more years’ experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Promotion from semor assocrate to associate director from 1 Aprit 2013 1s on the basfs of performance and expenence
Prior to that, the distinctron from senior assoclate 2 to semor associate 1 was made for staff wrth two or more years’
experience al semor associate level

Joint Admimistrators' Progress Report

ADMSO1

10 |



